

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
3/24/2021 4:07 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

NO. 99521-4

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

NO. 53461-4-II

ERNEST EDSEL,

PETITIONER,

v.

PATRICK GILL, BARBARA BOWMAN, DEREK LAMOUREUX,
AMBERLEE D'APPOLLONIO, AND JOHN DOES (1-10),

RESPONDENTS.

**RESPONDENTS PATRICK GILL AND BARBARA BOWMAN'S
ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW**

HELSELL FETTERMAN LLP

Shawn Q. Butler, WSBA No. 45731
Debra M. Akhbari, WSBA No. 47500
1001 Fourth Avenue, Suite 4200
Seattle, Washington 98154
(206) 292-1144
Attorney for Respondents Patrick
Gill & Barbara Bowman

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. IDENTITY OF ANSWERING PARTY	1
II. INTRODUCTION.....	1
III. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED	2
IV. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Factual Background.....	2
B. Relevant Procedural Background.....	4
V. ARGUMENT WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE DENIED	7
C. This Case Does Not Fall Within the Narrow Criteria Required for this Court to Accept Review.....	7
D. The Court of Appeals’ Decision Does Not Conflict with Any Decision of this Court or Any Other Court.....	8
1. The Court of Appeals’ correctly held counsel for Gill and Bowman did not make a judicial admission.	8
2. The Court of Appeals correctly held that Gill and Bowman are not liable for a nuisance created by their tenants after the tenancy commenced.....	10
3. The Court of Appeals correctly held that Gill and Bowman were not required to produce documents in the possession and control of a non-party insurer.....	12
E. The Court of Appeals Decision Affirming the Striking of an Inadmissible Out-of-State Declaration Does Not Raise a Constitutional Issue.....	13
VI. CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bunch v. Lee, No. 45810-1-II, 2015 WL 3541225, *5 (Wash. Ct. App. June 4, 2015)..... 13

Harris v. Drake, 152 Wn.2d 480, 99 P.3d 872 (2004) 12, 13

Heidebrink v. Moriwaki, 104 Wn.2d 392, 706 P.2d 212 (1985)..... 12, 13

Lakey v. Puget Sound Energy, Inc., 176 Wn.2d 909, 296 P.3d 860 (2013)..... 11

Morin v. Johnson, 49 Wn.2d 275, 300 P.2d 569 (1956)..... 10

OneWest Bank, FSB v. Erickson 185 Wn.2d 43, 367 P.3d 1063 (2016)..... 14

Oscanyan v. Arms Co., 103 U.S. 261, 26 L.Ed. 539 (1880)..... 8, 9

Powell v. Superior Portland Cement., 15 Wn.2d 14, 129 P.2d 536 (1942)..... 11

SentinelC3, Inc. v. Hunt, 181 Wn.2d 127, 331 P.3d 40 (2014) 13, 14

Shew v. Hartnett, 121 Wash. 1, 208 P.60 (1922)..... 10, 11

State v. Goodin, 67 Wn. App. 623, 838 P.2d 135 (1992) 8, 9

State v. Howard, 91 Wash. 481, 158 P. 104 (1916)..... 14

Ward v. Hinkleman, 37 Wash. 375, 79 P. 956 (1905) 11

Court Rules

CR 34(c)..... 12

CR 45(a)..... 12

CR 56(c)..... 14

CR 56(e)..... 14

GR 13	13, 14
GR 14.1	13
RAP 13.4.....	2, 7

Washington Statutes

RCW 4.84.185	7
RCW 9A.72.085.....	1, 2, 13, 14
